RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, WAIVING THE BID PROCESS BY UTILIZING PRICING AND CONTRACTS, AMENDMENTS, AND EXTENSIONS FROM THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE PROCUREMENT OFFICIALS (NASPO) VALUEPOINT AGREEMENT WITH DELL MARKETING L.P. TO PURCHASE COMPUTER HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, AND RELATED SERVICES FOR AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$369,628.00 PURSUANT TO NATIONAL CITY MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 2.60.260

WHEREAS, NASPO ValuePoint awarded Dell Marketing L.P. the State of California Participating Addendum 15-70-34-003 which can be used by state and non-state governmental entities to procure information technology hardware, software and related services; and

WHEREAS, the City of National City participates in the cooperative purchasing agreement negotiated by NASPO ValuePoint to obtain computer hardware, software, and related services from Dell Technologies; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase 280 staff desktop computers, 420 monitors, peripherals, software and related services from Dell Technologies per quote attached to the Agenda Report as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Council hereby authorizes waiving of the bid process pursuant to municipal code section 2.60.260 to procure 280 staff desktop computers, 420 monitors, peripherals, software and related services from Dell Technologies for an amount not to exceed \$369,628.00.

Section 2: That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 21st day of February, 2023.

Ron Morrison, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shelley Chapel, MMC, Interim City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney